In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the

amendment to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the classification of

unexpired leasehold land as at 1st April, 2010 based on information

that existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold lands which

met finance lease classification have been reclassified from prepaid

lease payments to property, plant and equipment measured at

revalued amounts retrospectively.

The effect of changes in accounting policies on the adoption of

amendment to HKAS 17 on the results for the current and prior

period by line item presented in the condensed consolidated

statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

 Six months ended

  30.09.2010 30.09.2009

  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

 截至九月三十日止六個月
  二零一零年 二零零九年
  千港元 千港元

Increase in administrative expenses and 期內行政開支增加及
 increase in loss for the period  虧損增加 1,738 552

The effect of changes in accounting policies on the adoption of

amendment to HKAS 17 on the financial position of the Group as at

31st March, 2010.

  As at  As at

  31.03.2010  31.03.2010

  (Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

  於二零一零年  於二零一零年
  三月三十一日  三月三十一日
  （原列） 調整 （經重列）
  千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 31,253 188,250 219,503

Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 57,892 (57,892) –

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (7,706) (22,164) (29,870)

  81,439 108,194 189,633

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 803,257 (3,967) 799,290

Property revaluation reserve 物業重估儲備 30,630 112,161 142,791

  833,887 108,194 942,081

2. 主要會計政策（續）
根據香港會計準則第17號之修訂所載之過渡規
定，本集團已按照租約開始時所存之資料重新評
估於二零一零年四月一日尚未屆滿之有年期土地
的歸類。符合融資租賃分類之租賃土地已由預付
租賃款項以重估金額計量追溯並重新分類為物
業、機器及設備。

採納香港會計準則第17號之修訂之會計政策變動
對本會計期間及以往會計期間之業績之影響按呈
列於簡明綜合全面收入表之項目載列如下：

採納香港會計準則第17號之修訂之會計政策變動
對本集團截至二零一零年三月三十一日之財務狀
況之影響如下：

37 INTERIM REPORT 2010/11 中期業績報告

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
The effect of changes in accounting policies on the adoption of
amendment to HKAS 17 on the financial position of the Group as at
1st April, 2009 is as follows:

  As at  As at
  01.04.2009  01.04.2009
  (Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000
  於二零零九年  於二零零九年
  四月一日  四月一日
  （原列） 調整 （經重列）
  千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 68,484 101,920 170,404
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 59,436 (59,436) –
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (8,104) (7,482) (15,586)

  119,816 35,002 154,818

Accumulated profits 累計溢利 773,443 (2,863) 770,580
Property revaluation reserve 物業重估儲備 44,588 37,865 82,453

  818,031 35,002 853,033

The effect of changes in accounting policies on the adoption of
amendment to HKAS 17 on the basic and diluted loss per share for
the current and prior period is negligible.

The application of the other new and revised HKFRSs had no effect
on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group
for the current or prior accounting periods.

The Group has not early applied the following new or revised
standards, amendments or interpretation that have been issued but
are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 20101

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures3